# OP \$40.00 5315375

ETAS ID: TM566638

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1
Stylesheet Version v1.2

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Rock Stock Pedals LLC		03/11/2020	Limited Liability Company: INDIANA

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Coda Music Technologies, LLC		
Street Address:	55 NE Dogwood Street		
City:	Issaquah		
State/Country:	WASHINGTON		
Postal Code:	98027		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: WASHINGTON		

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5315375	THE BRIGHT SWITCH

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2068835604

Email: mike@atkinsip.com
Correspondent Name: Michael G. Atkins

Address Line 1: 113 Cherry Street #18483

Address Line 4: Seattle, WASHINGTON 98104-2205

NAME OF SUBMITTER:Michael G. AtkinsSIGNATURE:/Michael G. Atkins/DATE SIGNED:03/12/2020

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=Trademark Assignment Agreement - THE BRIGHT SWITCH#page1.tif source=Trademark Assignment Agreement - THE BRIGHT SWITCH#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006889 FRAME: 0257

900539870

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT is entered into effective this 11 day of March, 2020 ("Effective Date"), by and among Rock Stock Pedals LLC, an Indiana limited liability company with a principal place of business located at 1350 Brookside Drive, Columbus, IN 47201 ("Assignor"); and Coda Music Technologies, LLC, a Washington limited liability company with a principal place of business located at 55 NE Dogwood Street, Issaquah, WA 98027 ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor owns THE BRIGHT SWITCH as a trademark (U.S. Reg. No. 5315375) in Class 009 for "Electric light foot switch featuring a USB charging port for use by musicians and techs for musicians," and all associated common law rights appurtenant thereto (the "Trademark");

WHEREAS, Assignor wishes to assign the Trademark to Assignee; and WHEREAS, Assignee wishes to accept the assignment of the Trademark.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and undertakings contained in this Agreement, and other good and valuable consideration, the adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereby agree as follows:

# 1. Assignment

Assignor assigns to Assignee all right, title, and interest in and to the Trademark, together with its U.S. Patent and Trademark Office registration, and all associated goodwill. Assignee accepts the assignment.

# 2. Representations and Warranties

Assignor represents and warrants that before making this assignment, it owned all right, title, and interest in and to the Trademark. Both parties also represent and warrant to each other

TRADEMARK REEL: 006889 FRAME: 0258 that they (and the persons signing this Agreement on their behalf) have the full power and authority to bind, execute, and deliver this Agreement and to perform all obligations hereunder.

## 3. Recordation

Either party may record this Agreement with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, or otherwise confirm the assignment with same.

# 4. Additional Documents

If at any time either party shall deem or be advised that any further writings are necessary or desirable to vest in it the rights provided for herein, the parties agree to do all acts and execute all documents as may reasonably be necessary or proper for that purpose or otherwise to carry out the intent of this Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement effective as of the

Effective Date.

Assignor:

Rock Stock Pedals LLC

RECORDED: 03/12/2020

By: Ryan Furr

Its: Owner

Assignee:

Coda Music Technologies, LLC

By: Rob Hampton

Its: Chief Executive Officer